
,,,......., 

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDJNANCE OF THE 
CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, FOR THE 

YEAR BEGJNNlNG MAY 1, 1966, AND 
ENDJNG APRIL 30, 1967. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, did on 
the 20th day of June, 1966, being within the first quarter of the fiscal year 
of said City which began on May 1st, 1966, and ends on April 30th, 1967, 
adopt t he annual appropriation ordinance of said City for the fiscal year 
beginning May 1, 1966, which said ordinance was approved by the Mayor who 
signed the same on the 2oth day of June, 1966, and the same was duly published 
on the 24th day of June, 1966, as required by law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for the purpose of supplying a revenue to meet 
said appropriation: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS: 

SECTION 1. That there is hereby levied and assessed upon all 
property subject to taxation within said City of Urbana, Illinois, as the 
same is assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for the current 
fiscal year, the sum of $120,000.00 which sum is exclusive of any and 
all amounts hereina~er levied for the purposes authorized by acts which by 
their terms provide that taxes may be levied for such purposes, and when 
levied shall be in addition to taxes for general corporate purposes, and is 
hereby levied for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 1966, and ending April 30, 
1967, for the particular- purposes as follows: 

PARAGRAPH 1. For the Current Expenses of the Street and Alley, Sewerage 
and Drainage Department: 

APPROPRIATED LEVIED 

Salary of 'Street Department Supervisor. • • • • $ 7,080.00 $ None 
Salary of Plumbing Inspector. • • • • • • • • • 6,48o.oo None 
Salari~s of Thirteen regular employees. • • • • 73,000.00 50,000.00 
Salary of mechanic. • • • • • • • • • . • • • • 6,240.00 
Compensation for temporary and extra 

employees . • . • • • • • • • • . • • • • . 10,000.00 None 
Gas and oil for equipment • • . • • • • • • • • 3,000.00 None 
Repairs to equipment. • • • • . . • • • • • • • 6,000.00 None 
Supplies. • • • • • • • • . • . • • • • • • • . 4,ooo.oo None 
Equipment • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • . • • 25,000.00 None 
Materials. for repair of streets, sewers and 

curbings • • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8,000.00 None 
Salary of Building Ins~ctor • • . • • • • • • 6,6oo.oo None 
Salary of Sewer and Drain Foreman • • • • . • • · 5,760.00 None 
Contingent • • • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • 12iOOO.OO None 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ i73,160.oo $ 50,000.00 
TarAL IEVIED . ·50,000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. . • • • . • • . • . • • • • • $ 123, 160.00 

PARAGRAPH 2. For the Current Expenses of the Fire and Water Department: 

APPROPRIATED IEVIED 

Supplies. • • • • . . • • • • • • . • • • • • • $ 1,800.00 $ None 
Repairs to equipment. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3,000.00 None 
Oil, gasoline and tires • • . • • . • • • • • • 1,200.00 None 
Salaries of five firemen. . . • . . • . . • • • 30,000.00 30,000.00 
New Equipment •• • • . • • • • • . • . • • . • • 2,000.00 None 
Fire Department Administrator - Salary. • • • • 600.00 None 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 38,600.00 $ 30,000.00 
TOTAL IEVIED 302000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • $ 8,600.00 



. 
" 

PARAGRAPH 3. For the Current expenses of the Police Department: 

APPROPRIATED IEVIED 

Salary of Director of Public Safety, $ $ 
City Marshal (Chief of Police) • • • • • • • 11,820.00 6,000.00 

Salary of Police Captain • • • • • • • • • • • 8,820.00 4,ooo.oo 
Salaries of Three Lieutenants. • • • • • • • • 21,600.00 12,000.00 
Salaries of Three Sergeants. • • • • . • • • • 19,800.00 10,000.00 
Salary of Juvenile Officer - Lieutenant. • • • 7,200.00 4,ooo.oo 
Equipment of Juvenile Bureau • • • • • • • • • 200.00 None 
Supplies ~or Juvenile Bureau • • • • • • • • • 200.00 N.one 
Salary of Dog Control Officer. • • • • • • • • 2,160.00 None 
Truck expense of Dog Control Officer • • • • • 500.00 None 
Salary of Warrant Officer. • • • • • • • • • " 61200.00 41000.00 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 79,200.00 $ 40,000.00 
TOTAL IEVIED $ 401000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. • • • • • • • • • • • • ~ • • $ 39,200.00 

PARAGRAPH 4. For the Current Expenses of the Building; and Grounds Department: 

Acquisition of Equipment • • • • • • • 
Repairs to City Buildings • • • • . • 
Janitor Supplies • • • • • • • • • • • 
Salaries of Janitors • • • • • • • • • 
Contingent Expense • • • • • • • • • . 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOI'AL IEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. • • • • • • • • • • • 

APPROPRIATED LEVIED 

• • • • $ 2,000.00 $ None . • • • 5,000.00 None 
• • • • 2,000.00 None 
• • • • 9,540.00 None 
• • • • 2 2000.00 

i 20,540.00 
None 

None 
None 

• • • • $ 20,540.00 

PARAGRAPH 5. For acquisition and Construction of Municipal Buildings and 
Properties: 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOI'AL IEVIED 

$ 250,000.00 
None 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. • • • • • • • • • • • e e • • $ 250,000.00 

PARAGRAPH 6. For the Salaries of City Officers: 

APPROPRIATED 

Salary of Assistant City Clerk • • • • • • • • $ 
Sala~J of Mayor: • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Salary of City Attorney and Corporation Counsel 
Salary of Treasurer ••••••••••••••• 
Salary of City Clerk and Special Collector • • 
Salaries of Civil Service Commissioners • • • 
Salary of President and Board of I..ccal Improvements 
Salary of 14 Aldermen. • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Salary of Liquor Control Commissioner • • • • 
Salaries of Three Clerk-Typists. • • • • ••• 
Salaries of Parking Meter Receipt ~Clerks • ' • • 
Salary of Bookkeeper • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Salary of Assistant Collector. • • • • • • • • 
Salaries of Two Telephone operator - secretaries 
Salary of City Planner • • • • • • • ••••• 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 
TOI'AL IEVIED 

4,020.00 
4,8oo.oo 
9,420.00 
1, 500.00 
7,200.00 

30.00 
1,200.00 
5,250.00 
1,200.00 

11,340.00 
20,000.00 
4,200.00 
3,900.00 
7,200.00 
8.400.00 

89,660.00 
None 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources $ 89,660.00 

IEVIED 

$ None 
None 
None 
None 
N<'ne 
Ndne 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

$ None 



PARAGRAPH 7. For the Current Expenses of Lights and Electrical Service 
Department: 

APPROPRIATED IEVIED 

Compensation for extra employees • • • • • • • $ 1,000.00 $ None 
Gas and oil for equipment. • • • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 None 
New equipment• • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • 3,000.00 None 
Truck expense• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 None 
Salary of City Electrician • • • • • . • . • • 7,68o.oo No"ne 
Salaries of Three Assistant City Electricians 15,960.00 None 
lamps, globes, and receptacles • • • • • • • • 8,000.00 None 
Repairing light standards· • • • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 None 
Supplies for upkeep of lighting system • • • • 1,000.00 None 
Cable, conduit and repairs • • • • • • • • • • · 4,ooo.oo None 
Electricity for street lighting • • • • • • • 16,ooo.oo None 
Traffic controls maintenance expense • • • • • 3,000.00 None 
Operational Expense. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 600.00 None 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 63,240.00 $ None 
TOTAL I.E\TIED $ None 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources • • • " • • • • • • • • • • • $ 63,240.00 

PARAGRAPH 8. For the Current Expense of Purchasing and Printing Department 
and Elections: 

APPROPRIATED IEVIED 

Secretarial supplies for Mayor's Office. • • • $ 250.00 $ None 
Printing and newspaper notices • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 None 
Printing ordinances, placards and notices. • • 2,000.00 None 
Printing delinquent tax lists • • • • • • • • 6oo.oo None 
Office expenses, City Clerk's and City. • • • 

Treasurer's Office • • • • • • • • • • • • • 6,000.00 None 
Office supplies for City Attorney's Office • • 500.00 None 
New equipment for City Clerk's office. • • • • 2,000.00 None 
Elections expense. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 81000.00 None 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 21,350.00 None 
TOTAL IEVIED $ None 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 21,350.00 

PARAGRAPH 9. For other expense of operation: 

APPROPRIATED IEVIED 

Exepnses of Civil Service Commission • • • • • $ 200.00 $ None 
For Civl Defense • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • 4,ooo.oo None 
For insurance. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 18,ooo.oo None 
For expenses of litigation • • • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 None 
For auditing City Accounts • • • • • • • • • .. 2,000.00 None 
For surety bond for City Treasurer • . • • • • 250.00 None 
For contingent fund • • • • • • • • • • • • .. 12,ooo.oo None 

None 
None 

Judgment Fund. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 101000.00 
TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 47,450.00 
TOTAL IEVIED $ None 

4.mount appropriated to be raised from 
- other sources. $ 47,450.00 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 



' ··' 

PARAGRAPH 10. For Current Expenses of the Plan Commission: 

Printing and Publishing and Mailing Notices. • 
Planning and zoning expenses • • • • • • • • • 

TCYrAL APPROPRIATED 
TCYrAL IEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 8 

APPROPRIATED 

$ 500.00 

$ 
122000.00 
15,500.00 

$ NONE 

$ 15,500.00 

IEVIED 

$ None 
None 

$ None 

PARAGRAPH ll. For the Current Expenses of the Engineering Department: 

APPROPRIATED ·IEVIED 

Salary of City Engineer. • • • • • • • • • • • $ 10,200.00 $ · None 
Salary of Commissioner of Public Works and 

Building Official. • • • • • • . • • • • • • io,8oo.oo None 
Sa1aries of Assistants to City Engineer. • • • 14,300.00 None 
Salary of Engineering Inspector • • • • • • • 6,6oo.oo None 
Compensation for temporary and extra employees 15,000.00 None 
Materials and supplies • • • • • • • • • • • e 15,000.00 None 
Secretarial expense of City Attorney and 

Corporation Counsel. • • • • • • • • • • • • 22400.00 None 
TCYrAL APPROPRIATED $ 74,300.00 $ None 
TCYrAL IEVIED NONE 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • $ 74,300.00 

TorAL FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES : $ 120,000,00 



I \:) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, FOR PURPOSES AurHORIZED BY SPECIAL ACTS AND IN ADDrrION TO 
GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES : 

SECI'ION 2. There is hereby levied and assessed for the Firemen's 
Pension Fund, the sum of $20,000.00; pursuant to an act of the General Assembly 
of the State of Illinois, entitled, "An Act to Create a Firemen's Pension Fund 
in Cities, Incorporated Towns, Villages, Townships, and ~ire Protection Districts 
Having a Population of Not less than Five Thousand Nor More than Two Hundred 
Thousand Inhabitants." Title as amended by act approved July 23, 1951, and as 
amended. Said sum is in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied 
for general corporate purposes, and shall be expended as follows: 

For payment of pensions and current 
obligations of fund. • • • • • • • 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
•••o•• 

TDrAL IEVIED 
Amount appropriated to be raised from 

other sources. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

APPROPRIATED 

$ 20,000.00 
20,000.00 
20,000.00 

$ None 

$ 20,000.00 

SECTION 3. There is hereby levied and assessed for the Police Pension 
Fund, the sum of $20,000.00; pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the 
State of Illinois, entitled, "An Act to Provide for the Setting Apart, Formation 
and Disbursement of a Police Pension Fund in Cities and Villages, Etc," approved 
June 14, 1909, as subsequently amended. Said sum hereby levied shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for general corporate 
purposes and shall be expended as follows: 

For payment of pensions and current 
obligations of fund. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL IEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources •••••••••••• • • • • • 

APPROPRIATED 

$ 20,000.00 
$ 20,000.00 

20,000.00 

$None 

IEVIED 

$ 20,000.00 

----~ SECTION 4. There is hereby levied and assessed for a public comfort 
station in ·the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $7,960.00; pursuant to 
Section 11-21-1 to 5 inclusive of Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal Code) of the 
Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois and as amended. Said sum shall be 
in addition to the aggregate amount herein levied for general corporate purposes 
and shall be disbursed as follows: 

APPROPRIATED IEVIED 

Repairs to Community Building. • • • . . • • • • $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 
Supplies for comfort station in Community 

Building • . • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Salary of Janitor in comfort station 3,960.00 3,96o.oo 

(Community Building) • • • • • • . • • • • • • 
Equipment for Community Building • • • • • • • • 12000.00 12000.00 

TCY!AL APPROPRIATED $ 7,960.00 $ 7,960.00 
TOTAL LEVIED 11260.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 
other sources. • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . • $ None 



. 
' .. 

SECTION 5. There is hereby levied and assessed for the purpose of 
maintaining the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room, the sum of $ 70,000.00 
pursuant to an act of the General As semb l y of the State of Illinois entitled, 
"An Act to Authorize Cities and VillA-ges , Incorporated Towns and Townships 
to Establish and ll.ia.intain Free Public Llbraries and Reading Rooms," approved and 
in force March 7, 1872, as subsequently amended, and pursuant to the results of 
a special election wherein the voters of the City approved the inc1-ease of said 
tax rate from one and two-tenths mills to two mills. Said sum shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount hereinbefore levied for general corporate 
purposes and shall be disbursed as follows: 

Salaries of Librarian and Assistant 
Librarians • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Salary of Janitor. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Utilities. • • • • • • • • • ••• • • 
For repairs and maintenance ••••••••••• 
For insurance. • • • • • • • • • • • 
For supplies • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

. . . . 
For equipment. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Contingent funds • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
For books, magazines, papers, films, 

and recordings • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Accounting • • • • • • • • • ~ • • • • • 
Travel • . . . . . . . • • • . o • • • " 

TCY.rAL APPROPRIATED 
TCY.rAL IEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from 

8 • • • 

• • • • 

other sources. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

APPROPRIATED IEVIED 

$ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 
4,740.00 4,740.00 

700.00 2:8).00 
2,850.00 None 

900.00 None 
2,000.00 None 
1,000.00 None 
1,360.00 None 

20,000.00 20,000.00 
300.00 · None 
620.00 None 

$ 79,500.00 $ 70,000.00 
$ 102000.00 

$ ·"9, 500.':oo 

SECTION 6. There is hereby levied and assessed for public benefits 
assessed against the City of Urbana, Illinois, in local improvements, the sum 
of $ 30,000.00; pursuant to Section 9-2-39 of Chapter 24, of the Revised Statutes 
of the State of Illinois, and said Section being a part of the "Local Improvement 
Act," approved June 14, 1897, in force July 1, 1897, as subsequently amended. 
Said sum hereby levied shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore 
herein levied for general corporate purposes and shall be applied to the City's 
share in the following improvemens in the following amounts: 

Amvet Sanitary Sewer Improvement No. 289 •• 
West Green Street Improvement No. 262-84CS • 
North Lincoln Avenue Pavement Improvement 

• • 
• • 

No. 275-95cs • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
East Ma.in Street Widening and Resurfacing 

Improvement No. 278-97cs • • • • • • • • • • • 
East Florida Avenue Pavement Improvement 

I 

APPROPRIATED 

$ 39' 837. 00 /. 
10,000.00 / (J 

3,000.00· 

3,000.00 

IEVIED 

$ 5, 000.00 -
5' 009. QO (,./ 

2~000.00 y 

2,000.bo 

/ 

No. 285-103cs. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2,300.00 
3,000.00 

2,000.,00 v-

North Broadway Avenue Resurfacing No. 127. • • • 
Lincoln Avenue Pavement Improvement (from 

University Avenue to Green Street) No. 123-CS. 
West Main Street Sidewalks • • • • • • • • • • • 
Mathews Avenue and Oregon Street Lighting 

Improvement No. 124. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
TCY.rAL APPROPRIATED 
TCY.rAL IEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from other 
sources. • • • 8 • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • 

10,000.00 
10,000.00 

32000.00 
$ 84,137.00 
$ 30,000.00 

$ 54,137.00 

2, 000. 00 ;..---

5,000.00 
5,000.00 

22000.00 
$ 30,000.00 



~---

.. _ .· 

SECTION 7. the levy for the pa~rment of that portion of ·the bonded 
indebtedness, falling due between May 1, 1966, and April 30, 1967, inclusive, is 
the sum already appropriated and levied as provided in the City of Urbana 
~torm ~ewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 1959, which sum shall be 
in addition to the aggregate amount herein appropriated for general corporate 
purposes and shall be used for the payment of the following bonds: 

City of Urbana General Obligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue. 

SECTION 8. The levy for the payment of interest on bonded indebtedness, 
f alling due between May 1, 1966, and April )O, 1967, inclusive, is the sum 
already appropriated and levied as provided in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer 
Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, .1959, which sum shall be in addition 
to the aggregate amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes and 
shall be used for the payment of interest on the following bonds: 

City of Urbana General Obligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue. 

SECTION 9. There is hereby levied and assessed for the collection or 
disposal of garbage in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $ 25,000.00; 
pursuant to Section 11-19-4, Chapter 24 of the Revised Statutes of the State 
of Illinois, said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore 
herein levied for general corporate purposes, and to be disbursed for the items 
and in the amounts as follows: 

) 
APPROPRIATED LEVIED 

Repairs to buildings •· • • • • • • • . • • • • • $ 400.00 $ None 
For improving roads • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 None 
Telephone. • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • 30.00 None 
Equipment. • . . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 4,ooo.oo 4,ooo.oo 
Salary of S!Werintendent • • • • • • • • • • • • 5,88o.oo 5,000.00 
Salary of Operator • • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • 5,100.00 5,000.00 
Repairs to equipment. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 15,000.00 10,000.00 
Supplies . 1,000.00 None . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Compensation for temporary or extra 

employees. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2,000.00 None 
Gas and oil for equipment. • • • • • . • • • • • 2,500.00 1,000.00 
Tools. • . . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • 100,00 None 
Miscellaneous ••• . • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • 300.00 None 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED $ 38, 310.00 $ 25,000.00 
TOTAL LEVIED $ 221000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from other 
sources. • • • • • • • •• • • . . • • • • • • • • $ 13,310.00 



. . . .; 

SECTION 10. There is hereby levied and assessed for the purpose of 
Fire Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $ 40,000.00; 
pursuant to Section 39-1 and 2 both inclusive and 11-7-1 and 2 both inclusive 
of Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal Code) of the Revised Statutes of the State 
of Illinois, as amended, pursuant to the affirmative vote of the legal voters 
of said City, said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein 
heretofore levied for general corporate purposes, and shall be used for the 
following particular objects and purposes: 

APPROPRIATED IEVIED 

Truck expense • .• • • • • • • . • . • . . . • • • $ 1,000.00 $ None 
Radio rental • • • • • • • • • • . • . . 1,000.00 None 
Salary of Deputy Fire Chief • • . • • . 8,820.00 None 
For Salaries of three Assistant Fire Chiefs. • . 21,600.00 None 
For Salaries of three Lieutenants of Firemen 19,800.00 None 
For Salaries of twelve firemen ·. . • . • . • • . 72,000.00 40,000.00 
Salary of Fire Inspector • . • . • . . • • . • • 7,200.00 None 
For Hydrant rental • • • • • • • • . . • . • . • 12,ooo.oo None 
Utilities. • • • • . • • • • • • • . . • • • 300.00 None 
Training and Traveling expense · . . . . • • 600.00 None 
For new fire equipment • • • • • . . . • . • 12,000.00 None 
Clothing allowance . • . • • • • • . . . . 2,000.00 None 
Car allowance - Inspector. . • • • . . . . 600.00 None 
Three clerks Salaries. • • • • • . . . . . . . . 11,340.00 None 
Contingentr1 expense. • . • • . . . . . . . • 61000.00 None 

T0rAL APPROPRIATED $ 176,260.00 $ 40,000.00 
TQrAL IEVIED $ 402000.00 

Amount appropriated to be raised from other 
sources. . . • • • • • • • • • . . . . • . • . $ 136,26o.oo 

SECTION 11. There is hereby levied and assessed for the purposes of 
Police Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of $ 6o,ooo.oo; pursuant 
to Section 11-1-3 and 4 both inclusive of Chapter 24 (Illinois Municipal Code) 
of the Revised Statutes of the State of Illinois, as amended, pursuant to the 
affirmative vote of the legal voters of said City; said sum shall be in 
addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore levied for general corporate 
purposes, and shall be used for the following particular objects and purposes: 

Salaries of 19 patrolmen • • • • • • • • • • 
Feeding prisioners • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Supplies for Police Department • • • • • • • • • 
Repairs to Equipment • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
New equipment. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Clothing allowances. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Doctors services • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Gas and oil for motor vehicles • • • • • • • • • 
Training and trave 1. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Operational expenses of Police Department 
Telephone and teletype • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Compensation for temporary or extra employees 

and clerks • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Crossing guards • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Radio maintenance and rental • • • • • • • • • • 
K - 9 Corps Expense. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
Contingent expenses. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

T0rAL APPROPRIATED 
TOI'AL IEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from other 
sources. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

APPROPRIATED 

$ 114,ooo.oo 
500.00 

3,000.00 
2,000.00 

10,000.00 
8,000.00 
1,000.00 
6,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 

13,000.00 
3,000.00 
3,000.00 

500.00 

$ 
122000.00 

185,000.00 
$ 602000.00 

$ 125,000.00 

IEVIED 

$ 6o,ooo.oo 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 
None 

None 
None 

·None 
None 
None 

$ &>,000.00 

j 



~ SECTION 12. There is hereby levied and assessed the sum of $ 36 ~OO 00 . .1. or~the purpose of the Municipality'.s portion of the con~ributions from Ma' 1 • ' 
1~6o, to. April 30, 1967, to the Illl.nois Mll. :~.icipal Retirement Fund for they e~ 
0.1. municl.pal employees as provided by act entitled "An A t t P id P sioning 
Creation and o t · f . ' c o rov e for the 1 1 
Off" d Epera l.On o a Retirement and Benefit Fund for the Benefit of Certain 

""' l.cers an •mployees and Their Beneficiaries, of Cities Having a Po ulation 
0.1. Not' More than Two Hundred Thousand Inhabitants Villa I P 
Towns Counti H · p ' ges' ncorporated 

~ es avl.ng a opulation of Not More than Five Hundred Thousand 
Inhabitants, and Certain Other Local Governmental Districts in the State and 
to Supersede Certain Other Pension and Benefit Funds 11 pursuant to Para ra 0 11 8 
of Chapter 24 of the Illinois Revised Statutes of 1953, which said sumgsh~ll 9 
be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore levied for general 
corporate purposes: 

For payments to Illinois Municipal 
Retirement and Benefit Fund for 
Current year, and to the Social 
Security Fund. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

TorAL APPROPRIATED 
TorAL IEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be raised from other 
sources. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • Ii • . . 

APPROPRIATED---- IEVIED---

000.00 
. 3 ,000.00 

$ 36,000.00 

$ None 

36,000.00 

The items and amounts in this ordinance show appropriations ·legally 
made for the objects and purposes, needs, expenses, and liabilities of said 
municipality; and the corporate authorities of the City of Urbana, Illinois, 
herewith levy taxes on all property subject to taxation within the municipality 
of the City of Urbana, as that property is assessed and equalized for state 
and county purposes for the current fiscal year, for the items, needs, objects 
and purposes set forth in this ordinance. This tax levy ordinance is pursuant 
to the laws and statutes of the State of Illinois, and to the annual appropriation 
ordinance of the City of Urbana, Illinois, for the current fiscal year. 

ADOPl'ED by the City Council of the ·city of 'Urbana, Illinois, this 
18th day of July, 1966. 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana~ Illinois, this 18th day 
of July, 1966. 

----


